RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A STANDARD AGREEMENT CONTRACT WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL FOR THE ALCOHOL POLICING PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM (APP) AND ACCEPT A GRANT AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF \$98,343,00 TO INCREASE ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY AND COMBAT ALCOHOL-RELATED CRIMES IN RELATION TO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL VIOLATIONS FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2023, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2024.

WHEREAS, the City of Riverside, by and through the Riverside Police Department ("RPD"), desires to increase enforcement activity and combat alcohol-related crimes in relation to alcoholic beverage control in collaboration with the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control investigators, to be funded in part from funds in the amount of \$98,343.00, made available through the Alcohol Policing Partnership Program (APP) administered by the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control ("ABC").

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Riverside, California, as follows:

Section 1: That the City Manager of the City of Riverside, or his or her designee, is authorized to execute on behalf of the City Council the Standard Agreement contract ("Contract") which is hereto attached as Attachment "A", and any extensions or amendments thereof and any subsequent contract with the State of California in relation thereto.

Section 2: Any liability arising out of the performance of the Contract, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grant recipient and the authorizing agency. The State of California and ABC disclaim responsibility for any such liability.

<u>Section 3</u>: That grant funds in the amount of \$98,343.00 be received hereunder, shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

Section 4: This award shall not be subject to local hiring freezes.

1	ADOPTED by the City Council this	day of	, 2023.
2			
3			
4		ATRICIA LOCK DAWSON layor of the City of Riversid	
5		•	
6	Attest:		
7			
8	DONESIA GAUSE City Clerk of the City of Riverside		
9			
10	I, Donesia Gause, City Clerk of the City of Riverside, California, hereby certify that the foregoing		
11	resolution was duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the City Council of said City at its meeting		
12	held on the day of	, 2023, by the following vot	e, to wit:
13	Ayes:		
14	Noes:		
15	Absent:		
16	Abstain:		
17	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have her	ounts set my hand and office	red the official seel of the
18		•	
19	City of Riverside, California, this da	y of, 2023).
20			
21	DONESIA GAUSE City Clark of the City of Riverside		
22	City Clerk of the City of Riverside		
23			
24			
25			
26			
27	\\Rc-citylaw\cycom\WPDOCS\D031\P021\00734192.DOCX		
28	23-1004 RNG/ta 07/21/23		